

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS ROBELDO AGUILAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALYSSA D. BELL
Counsel of Record
COHEN WILLIAMS LLP
724 South Spring Street, 9th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 232-5144
abell@cohen-williams.com

Counsel for Petitioner

329041

CP
COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES STATEMENT.....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Mr. Aguilar’s Charged Conduct.....	5
B. Mr. Aguilar’s Indictment and Prosecution.....	6
C. The Presentence Report.....	7
D. Mr. Aguilar’s Sentencing Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s disposition creates a needless split among the Circuits	10
B. This Court should affirm the rule of the Tenth Circuit, and reject the Ninth Circuit’s ill-supported decision.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memorandum of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 30, 2024)	1a
Reporter's Transcript of Sentencing Hearing (November 10, 2022).....	5a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing (March 7, 2024)	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	14
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 526 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Ferryman</i> , 444 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 82 F.4th 994 (10th Cir. 2023)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 222 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 175 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Zavalza-Rodriguez</i> , 379 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2004)	13, 16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	1, 7, 12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	1, 6
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	1, 6
21 U.S.C. § 848.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 963.....	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
46 U.S.C. § 70503.....	2

46 U.S.C. § 70506.....	2
------------------------	---

Rules

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	16
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1).....	16, 17
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2.....	7, 13, 16
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2(a)(2)	16

Other Authorities

Oxford Languages English Dictionary, https://languages.oup.com/google-dictionary-en/	14
